

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 16-744C, Judge Charles F. Lettow

**APPELLANT'S OPPOSITION TO
THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Daniel P. Albers
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 357-1313
Fax: (312) 759-5646
Email: dalbers@btlaw.com

Scott E. Pickens
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006-4623
Telephone: (202) 371-6349
Fax: (202) 289-1330
Email: scott.pickens@btlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Land of
Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. THE STANDARD FOR DECISION ON THE HOUSE’S MOTION3

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The United States Is Already Represented In This Action By The
 Department Of Justice Which Has Already Made The Arguments
 The House Seeks To Assert.4

 B. The House Majority’s Efforts To Repudiate A Prior Congressional
 Act And Vindicate A Partisan Political Position Do Not Support
 Amicus Status.....6

 C. The House’s Effort To Justify *Amicus* Status Here Based On
 Amicus Participation In Other Cases Is Unwarranted.....8

IV. RELIEF REQUESTED9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Fluor Corp. v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 284 (1996)	6, 7
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 115 (2016)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>New England Patriots Football Club, Inc. v. Univ. of Colorado</i> , 592 F.2d 1196 (1st Cir. 1979)	6, 7
<i>Ryan v. Commodity Future Trading Comm’n</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997)	3, 7
<i>Voices for Choices v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003)	3
Statutes	
Affordable Care Act, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010)	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	3, 8
House Rule II.8(a) https://rules.house.gov/sites/republicans.rules.house.gov/files/115/ PDF/House-Rules-115.pdf	1
Paul Kane, <i>Resurgent Republicans take back control of the House</i> , WASH. POST, (Nov. 3, 2010), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/ 11/03/AR2010110308842.html	7
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Local Civil Rule 7	8
